

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

UNITED THERAPEUTICS
CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

DIANA ESPINOSA, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 21-cv-1686 (DLF)

**DEFENDANTS' COMBINED MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND2

 I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.2

 II. PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANIES UNILATERALLY RESTRICT ACCESS TO
 340B DISCOUNTS FOR SAFETY-NET HEALTHCARE PROVIDERS..... 6

 III. HRSA DETERMINES THAT UT’S RESTRICTIONS ON PURCHASES BY
 COVERED ENTITIES DISPENSING 340B DRUGS THROUGH CONTRACT
 PHARMACIES VIOLATE UT’S STATUTORY OBLIGATION AND HAVE
 RESULTED IN UNLAWFUL OVERCHARGES.....9

STANDARD OF REVIEW16

ARGUMENT.....16

 I. HRSA CORRECTLY FOUND THAT UT IS VIOLATING ITS STATUTORY
 OBLIGATION.17

 A. HRSA’s interpretation is based on relevant statutory text and context.....18

 B. HRSA’s interpretation furthers congressional purpose.25

 C. Historical evidence supports HRSA’s interpretation.27

 D. The decision in *Astra* does not compel a different interpretation.....30

 II. HRSA’S VIOLATION LETTER IS NEITHER ARBITRARY NOR
 CAPRICIOUS.33

 A. HRSA’s determination has a reasonable basis in the administrative record.....34

 B. Manufacturers’ obligations have been consistent since at least 1994.36

 C. The Violation Letter adequately addresses all relevant issues.37

 D. HRSA reasonably concluded that UT’s claims-data policy is unlawful.....40

 E. UT’s attempt to pre-litigate the propriety of civil monetary penalties should be
 rejected.42

CONCLUSION.....43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AstraZeneca Pharms. LP v. Becerra</i> , No. 21-27-LPS, 2021 WL 2458063 (D. Del. June 16, 2021).....	25, 31, 32, 33
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014).....	17
<i>Ariz. Pub. Serv. Co. v. EPA</i> , 211 F. 3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	31
<i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cty.</i> , 563 U.S. 110 (2011).....	6
<i>Athenex Inc v. Azar</i> , 397 F.Supp.3d 56 (D.D.C. 2019).....	16
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	17, 21, 22, 24
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	17
<i>Buckingham v. Mabus</i> , 772 F. Supp. 2d 295 (D.D.C. 2011).....	16
<i>Confederated Tribes of Coos, Lower Umpqua & Siuslaw Indians v. Babbitt</i> , 116 F. Supp. 2d 155 (D.D.C. 2000).....	40
<i>Ctr. for Bio. Diversity v. Jackson</i> , 815 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2011).....	32
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017).....	25
<i>Diversity v. Jackson</i> , 815 F.Supp.2d 85 (D.D.C. 2011).....	32
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	34
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Proj.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021).....	33, 34, 40

H. Lee Moffitt Cancer Ctr. & Rsch. Inst. Hosp., Inc. v. Azar,
324 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 21, 25

Johnson v. United States,
529 U.S. 694 (2000)..... 25, 27

Kelly v. Robinson,
479 U.S. 36 (1986)..... 25, 36

Landmark Hosp. of Salt Lake City v. Azar,
442 F. Supp. 3d 327 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 16

Lee v. Kemna,
534 U.S. 362 (2002)..... 24

Lomak Petroleum, Inc. v. FERC,
206 F.3d 1193 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 16

Lomax v. Ortiz-Marquez,
140 S. Ct. 1721 (2020)..... 28

Loving v. IRS,
742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 31

Milton S. Hershey Med. Ctr. v. Becerra,
No. 19-2680, 2021 WL 1966572 (D.D.C. May 17, 2021)..... 21

Orton Motor, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
884 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 32

Petit v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
675 F.3d 769 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 27

Prill v. NLRB,
755 F.2d 941 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 35

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
323 U.S. 134 (1944)..... 32

Tex. Workforce Comm’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
973 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2020) 25

Textron Lycoming Reciprocating Engine Div. Avco Corp. v. United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am.,
523 U.S. 653 (1998)..... 17

U.S. Ass’n of Reptile Keepers, Inc. v. Jewell,
103 F. Supp. 3d 133 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 27

<i>United States v. Atl. Rsch. Corp.</i> , 551 U.S. 128 (2007).....	17, 19
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014).....	25
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009).....	26
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. 256b(d)(3)	41
42 U.S.C. § 256b.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(5)(B)	23, 39
42 U.S.C. § 256b(d)(1)	6
Veterans Health Care Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-585, 106 Stat. 4943 (1992).....	2, 19
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	6
Legislative Materials	
H.R. Rep. No. 102-384 (1992) (conf. report)	2, 12
S. Rep. No. 102-259 (1992).....	27
Regulations	
42 C.F.R. § 10.11(a).....	6
42 C.F.R. § 10.11(b)	19
42 C.F.R. § 10.21(c)(1).....	19, 42
Notice Regarding Section 602 of the Veterans Health Care Act of 1992; Contract Pharmacy Services, 61 Fed. Reg. 43,549-01 (Aug. 23, 1996)	<i>passim</i>
Notice Regarding 340B Drug Pricing Program-Contract Pharmacy Services, 75 Fed. Reg. 10,272-01 (Mar. 5, 2010)	<i>passim</i>

340B Drug Pricing Program Administrative Dispute Resolution Process,
75 Fed. Reg. 57,233 (Sept. 20, 2010) 19, 42

340B Drug Pricing Program Ceiling Price & Manufacturer Civil Monetary Penalties Regulation,
82 Fed. Reg. 1,210 (Jan. 5, 2017) 18, 19, 42

Final Notice Regarding Section 602 of the Veterans Health Care Act of 1992 Entity Guidelines,
59 Fed. Reg. 25,110 (May 13, 1994) *passim*
